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Setting up of a Gas Cylinder anit in Public Sector

33, SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP.
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM·
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state I

(a) Whether Government have consi·
dered the report of the National Industrial Corporation to set up a gas cylinder unit in the public sector; and

(b) The total demand of gas in the country and how it is being met up till
DOW?

THE DEPUTY-MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM·
PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU PRA-
KASH SINGH) : (a) The report is still under consideration.

(b) No estimate of demand of gases has been made but productions of the existing unils is sufficient to meet the requirement of gases in the country and their import is negligible. H, P. gas cylinders are not manu·
factured in the country and the requirements are being met by imports which are of the order of 40,000 Nos. per annum.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Sir, about six months back Government had said NIDC has been asked to prepare a feasibility report, and now he says it is still under consideration. We do not know how long they will take to take a decision. But what surprises us much more is, when they have not made any estimate of demand of gas how did they come to the conclusion they will require another unit for making cYlinders. If the existing capacity is enough and as their report has also said out of the licences that have been given to new firms only one has gone iota production, may I know what is the fate of balance of liq:nces given, whether they will be implementing them or they will scrap them? Without knowing the estimated demand or the estimated producfion of gas how have they come to the conclusion that another unit in the pubfic sector is necessary for it?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMEDI : Sir, the matter wa. given to the NIDC for submitting a project report. Their report has been received by ihe Government only towards the end of March or beginning of April - I am not certain-aod that is beiog examined. As soon as the examination is complete we shall take a decision with regard to this matter. There is also confusion with regard to the demand for these gas cylinders. As has been pointed out in our reply, high-pressure gas cylinders are not available in our country. They are being imported. It is onli fa. the purpose of manu·
facturing high-pressure cylinders that the matter is being examined and it is only for those cy Iinders that we "ant to undertake the manufacture. 11 is true that for this also there were two applicants who had applied for a licence. At one time the licence was given but because of the difficulty is obtain·
ing the credit and because the proportion of equity was negligible the matter has been reconsidered by Government. The Government think it will be much better, when the entire finance is to be provided by financial institutions, this manufacture is undertaken by the public sector.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Sir, the availability of gas in cities appears to be all right, but due to lack of cylinders and other marketing facilities made available its avail·
ability in smaller towns and remote areas is negligible. Other means of fuel being v~ry exp~nsive, if proper arrangements can be made to have this in smaller towns and remote areas this would vory definite Iy be a very beneficial thing to the people there.
Therefore, may i know f.om the government what arrangements are being made fllt mar ..
keting and selling of these products in the remote areas of the Countr)?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: If there Is any difficulty it will certainly be taken into consideration by us. Till DOW we have had no complaints from various quarfers that there was any shortage. Now that it has been pointed out by the. hon. Member, we shall certainly see what e.an be done to improve the situation.

SHRI R. BARUA: We find from the answer of the hon. Minister that no assessment is being made of the total demand for gas. S me of the gas which is produced in Assam could not be used for domestic purposes for wnnt of cylinders. May I have a categorical answer from the hon. Minister that an assessment will be made and the lacuna in providing cylinders will be mel?

SHRJ F. A. AHMED: I would like the House to appreciate the position that these cylinders are required for several purposes-one is for bottling and transporling gas required for industrial purp~ses and the other is bottling and tran'porting liquid petrol-We have suffici,nt manufacturing capacity to cope with these requiremonts. So far as high-pressure cylinders are concerned, we are slill in short supply and it is for the purpose of m',nufacluring them that we are considering the queslion of setting up a unit in the public sec lor. If there is any diffi-' culty in any area we shall certainly look into it and see that cylinders manufactured in our country are being tran'porled and taken to every part of the country.
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SHRI ANANTRAO PAT1L: Because

of the shortage of gas cylinders and containers Indian Oil Corporalion is not in a position to give dblributing agency to

Indane in some parts of the country, particularly in the western region, because of which p~ople of that area are compelled to go in for Burshane or Esso gas which is also not available unless they wait for some months. Enquiries with the IOC reveal that but for sholtage of cylinders they will be able to supply Indane to meet the entire requirements of the region. That Is why an effort is being made for the manufacture of high pressure cylinder<. But nothing has come out of it so far. May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is possible to ,et up a factory for manufacturing gas cylinders in that part of the country where Indane gas is available?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: This queslion relates to the localion of the factory. That will be taken into consideralion having regard 10 the requirements of the country.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: If I understoed the hon. Minister correctly, the Government of India is contemplating to go into the manufacture of high pressure cylinders for various uses and it would be in order for you to calculate your requirement on the basis of gas for transportation from one part to another. But there is an increasing need for transporting liquid chlorine also in this counlry which needs high preassure cylinders and these cylinders are not at all available in this country. In view of our increasing demand for healthy and potable drinking water, specially in smaller towns and villages, the need for chlorine cylinders which have to be of high pressure and precision-
m.nufactured assumes added importance.
Have the government taken into consideration this requirement also before finalising the capacity of high pressure cylinders?

SHRI F. A, AHMED: I can not say because I have not gone in detail through the project report but I shall keep that point in view.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: May I
know from the hon. Minister whether it has come to the nolice of Government that the by product gas of Kayali refinery ncar Baroda is being burnt away for want of these cylinders and in the absence of these cylinders being manufactured by the public sector whether there is any proposal before Governement by some private sector company to set up a cylinder-manufacturing unit; if so whether Go\'ernment will start at the earlies;
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such units either in the public sector or in the private sector ino,,~er not to allow wastage of this national wealth, namely, gas?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: That point will be takeD into consideration. W. are importing gas cylinders for the purpose of high pressure gases. As I have said, two licences were given to parties but they have not boen implemented because of certain difficuhies.
Government have now decided that we should undertake the manufacture of these high pressure gas cylinders in the public sector. A provision for that has been made in the Forth Plan and some expenditure has also beeD provided for during this year. We shall take action as early as possille.
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Revisioo of Prices of Steel
+

.. 34. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI:
SHRI RABI RAY:
SHRI TRJDlB KUMAR

CHAUDHURI :
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
SHRI SITARAM KESRI I
DR. RANEN SEN:
SHRIYOGENDRA SHARMA:
SHRI E. K. NAYANAR:
SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Tatas in a note to Government have asked for an upward revision of steel prices;

(b) If so, Government's reaction thereto;

(c) The views of the public sector steel companies in this regard; and

(d) The effect this upward revision of steel prices would have on other industries, Railways and on the economy in general?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL & HEAVY ENGI-
NEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) to
(d) : Representations have been received from steel plants both in the private and public sectors for an upward revision of sted prices. All the relevant considerations, including the likely impact of an increase in the price in other sections of econo'llY are being examined by Government.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Steel is a basic raw material and an increase in the price of steel would trigger off a chain reaction of increase in prices of products of other indus·
tries, such as engineering jndustries, who use steel as raw material. Therefore, to obviate this chain reaction, would the Minister impose a ceiling on increase in the price of steel? In this context, I would also ask as to how much increase In price has been errected since steel decontwl? At one time steel prices! used to be determined on the basis of inquiry by the Tariff Commission IIDd a reasDnable rale of return 00 capilal

